RATES OF INTEREST ON LOANS BY THE PUBLIC WORKS LOAN COMMISSIONERS TO LOCAL AUTHORITIES

Notice

THE Treasury hereby give notice that in accordance with the powers conferred upon them by the National Loans Act, 1968 (1968 c. 13) the following rates of interest shall be charged on loans made by the Public Works Loan Commissioners on and after 13th May 1972.

Loans to local authorities as defined in paragraph 1 of Schedule 4 to the said Act.

T	Lower	Per cent per annum Higher Loans Repayable:	
_		_	At
•			
5 	$6\frac{1}{4}$	5 5	$\frac{6\frac{5}{8}}{}$
$66\frac{3}{8}$	7 1	6 <u>5</u>	7 5
t s 6 7	81	$7\frac{3}{8}$	8 1
t s 7½ 8½	$8\frac{1}{2}$ $8\frac{3}{4}$	7동 8k	8 3 8 7
	By Instalment $5\frac{5}{8}$ t $6\frac{7}{8}$ t	Loans Repayable: By At Instalments Maturity $5\frac{5}{8}$ $6\frac{1}{4}$ $6\frac{3}{8}$ $7\frac{1}{4}$ $6\frac{7}{8}$ $8\frac{1}{8}$ $6\frac{7}{8}$ $8\frac{1}{2}$	Lower Loans Repayable:

The amount which an authority borrows within its annual quota as determined by the said Commissioners will bear interest at the appropriate rate in the lower set of rates. Where authorities borrow further sums these will attract interest in the higher set of rates, unless the said Commissioners agree that they should be offset against the following year's quota. Different rates of interest apply according to whether the principal of a loan is repaid by instalments or at maturity.

Treasury Chambers,

Great George Street, London S.W.1.

10th May 1972.

CONSOLIDATION OF ENACTMENTS

NOTICE is hereby given, pursuant to Section 1 of the Consolidation of Enactments (Procedure) Act 1949, that, in order to facilitate the Consolidation of certain enactments relain to national debt and the Director of Savings, the nancellor intends on the 15th May 1972, to lay before I. and a Memorandum proposing corrections and minor improvements in certain of these enactments.

After the Memorandum has been laid before Parliament copies may be purchased through H.M. Stationery Office at 13a Castle Street, Edinburgh, EH2 3AR; 80 Chichester Street, Belfast, BT1 4JY; 49 High Holborn, London WC1V 6HB; 258 Broad Street, Birmingham, B1 2HE; 50 Fairfax Street, Bristol, BS1 3DE; Brazenmore Street, Manchester, M60 8AS; 109 St. Mary Street, Cardiff, CF1 1JW; or through any bookseller.

Representations in writing with respect to the Memorandum may be made not later than the 16th June 1972 and should be sent, in duplicate, to the Secretary of the Joint Committee on Consolidation Bills, Committee Office, House of Lords, London, S.W.1.

Lord Chancellor's Office, House of Lords, London, SW1A 0PW.

TRUNK ROADS 1946

ROADS (SCOTLAND) ACT 1970

KINCARDINE-CUPAR-ST. ANDREWS TRUNK ROAD (A.977/A.91)

KINROSS TO TURFHILLS DETRUNKING ORDER AND

ARLAY TO MAW COTTAGE DETRUNKING ORDER

THE Secretary of State gives notice that he has made two orders to detrunk these parts of the Kincardine-Cupar-St. Andrews Trunk Road (A.977/A.91) between (a) Kinross and Turfhills and (b) Arlary and Maw Cottage all in the County of Kinross now that the Kinross-Milnathort Bypass Special Road is open for the purposes of through traffic.

Copies of the orders and of the plans referred to therein have been deposited at the offices of the Scottish Development Department, 43 Jeffrey Street, Edinburgh; the Joint County Council of Perth and Kinross, County Offices, York Place, Perth and Kinross County Council, County Buildings,

Kinross. Copies of the orders can be purchased, price 3p, through any bookseller or direct from Her Majesty's Stationery Office, 13a Castle Street, Edinburgh.

Any person aggrieved by the orders and desiring to question the validity thereof, or of any provision contained therein, on the grounds that they are not within the powers of the Trunk Roads Act 1946 and the Roads (Scotland) Act 1970 or that any requirement of the said Acts or of regulations made thereunder, have not been complied with in relation to the orders may, within six weeks of 13th May 1972, apply to the Court of Session for the suspension or quashing of the orders or of any provision contained therein.

J. Keeley, Assistant Secretary.

Scottish Development Department.

3rd May 1972.

TRUNK ROADS 1946 SPECIAL ROADS ACT 1949 ROADS (SCOTLAND) ACT 1970

INVERKEITHING-PERTH TRUNK (ROAD (A.90) LOCHRAN TO ARLARY DETRUNKING ORDER AND THE

KINROSS AND MILNATHORT BYPASS SPECIAL ROAD (SIDE ROADS) (No. 2) ORDER 1972

THE Secretary of State gives notice that he has made two orders (1) to detrunk that part of the Inverkeithing-Perth Trunk Road (A.90) between Lochran and Arlary both in the County of Kinross and (2) to stop up that part of the Inverkeithing-Perth Trunk Road (A.90) known as the Lochran Diversion now that the Kinross-Milnathort Bypass Special Road is open for the purposes of through traffic.

Copies of the orders and of the plans referred to therein have been deposited at the offices of the Scottish Development Department, 43 Jeffrey Street, Edinburgh; the Joint County Council of Perth and Kinross, County Offices, York Place, Perth and Kinross County Council, County Buildings, Kinross. Copies or the oders can be purchased, price 3p, through any bookseller or direct from Her Majesty's Stationery Office, 13a Castle Street, Edinburgh.

Any person aggrieved by the orders and desiring to question the validity thereof, or of any provision contained therein, on the grounds that they are not within the powers of the Trunk Roads Act 1964, the Special Roads Act 1949 and the Roads (Scotland) Act 1970 or that any requirement of the said Acts or of regulations made thereunder, have not been complied with in relation to the orders may, within six weeks of 13th May 1972, apply to the Court of Session for the suspension or quashing of the orders or of any provision contained therein.

J. KEELEY, Assistant Secretary.

Scottish Development Department.

3rd May 1972.

THE Secretary of State for Trade and Industry has appointed DR. WALTER MARSHALL, F.R.S., a Full-time Member of the United Kingdom Atomic Energy Authority for five years from 10th May 1972.

DEPARTMENT OF TRADE AND INDUSTRY

THE MONEYLENDERS ACTS 1900 to 1927

THE Secretary of State in exercise of his powers under the above-mentioned Acts (as having effect by virtue of the Secretary of State for Trade and Industry Order 1970) does hereby order that The Small Industries Council for Rural Areas of Scotland whose address is 27 Walker Street, Edinburgh EH3 7HZ being a Body Corporate exempted by an Order of the Board of Trade dated the 25th day of March 1969 from the above-mentioned Acts for a period of three years from the 28th day of March 1969, the date of the publication of the said Order in the Edinburgh Gazette, be exempted from those Acts for a further period of THREE YEARS from the date of the publication of this Order in the Edinburgh Gazette, or until earlier revocation of this Order by the Secretary of State.

Dated this 1st day of May 1972.

MISS P. M. ATKIN,
For the Secretary of State for
Trade and Industry.